

No. 13-1496

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. AND DOLGENCORP, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS,
THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE MISSISSIPPI BAND OF
CHOCTAW INDIANS, CHRISTOPHER A. COLLINS,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY
AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS

JOHN DOE, SR. AND JANE DOE,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
DANIEL SAPHIRE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2500

LYNN H. SLADE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN K. NICHOLS
DEANA M. BENNETT
SARAH M. STEVENSON
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.C.
500 Fourth Street NW
Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 848-1800
lynn.slade@modrall.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT TRIBAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBERS ABSENT THEIR CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL CONSENT.....	8
A. The Court’s Development and Application of the <i>Montana</i> Rule Supports a More Definite Rule Governing Tribal Civil Adjudicatory Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers.....	9
B. A Rule Requiring Clear and Unequivocal Consent to Tribal Civil Adjudicatory Jurisdiction over the Subject Matter of the Claim Should Be the Standard to Determine Whether <i>Montana’s</i> First Exception Is Satisfied	13
C. Experience Under the <i>Montana</i> Rule and Its Exceptions Counsels a More Definite Rule Governing Tribal Civil Adjudicatory Jurisdiction over Nonmembers.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Decision Below Exemplifies Lower Courts’ Misunderstanding of the <i>Montana</i> Rule.....	16
2. Other Lower Courts Similarly Misapply <i>Montana’s</i> First Exception	18
3. Failure to Heed This Court’s Decisions Regarding the Effect of Land Status Further Complicates Jurisdictional Determinations.....	20
II. THE STATUS OF TRIBAL NATIONS IN THE FEDERAL SYSTEM REINFORCES THE NEED FOR CLEAR AND UNEQUIVOCAL CONSENT TO TRIBAL CIVIL ADJUDICATORY JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBERS.....	23
III. AMERICA’S RAILROADS REFLECT THE NEEDS OF INTERSTATE BUSINESS FOR A CLEAR RULE.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Duran</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 1143 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	25
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. Aspaas</i> , 77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	19
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Basil Cook Enters., Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe</i> , 117 F.3d 61 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	18, 19
<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Burlington N. R. R. Co. v. Estate of Red Wolf</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997)	26
<i>Burlington N. R. R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 106 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 9, 1997).....	26
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	1
<i>Coppe v. Sac & Fox Casino Healthcare Plan</i> , No. 14-2598-RDR, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20992 (D. Kan. March 13, 2015)	32
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)	1
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	23, 24
<i>El Paso Natural Gas. Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	32
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Kayenta District Court</i> , 2010 Navajo Sup. LEXIS 4 (Navajo Nation Sup. Ct. 2010)	21
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Jensen</i> , 588 Fed. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. Confederated Tribes of the Grande Ronde Comm. of Oregon</i> , No. 07-05-KI, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82591 (D. Or. Nov. 2, 2007).....	19
<i>Friberg v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. 'Sa' Nyu Wa, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>In re Batala</i> , 4 Am. Tribal Law 462 (Hopi App. Ct. 2003) ..	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823)	9, 10, 11
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>MacDonald v. Ellison</i> , No. SC-CV-44-96, 7 Navajo Reporter 429 (Navajo Nation Sup. Ct. 1999)	32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	14
<i>Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	19, 27
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	1
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	1
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	1
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	10, 12, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	9, 27
<i>Simmonds v. Parks</i> , 329 P.3d 995 (Alaska 2014).....	24
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	14
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thinn v. Navajo Generating Station, Salt River Project</i> , No. SC-CV-25-06, slip op. (Navajo Nation Sup. Ct. Oct. 19, 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	24
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	9
<i>Vacco v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 186 (N.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. Larance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 21
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	9
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	28
 STATUTES, TREATIES, AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	4
28 U.S.C. § 1257	26
28 U.S.C. § 1441	26
Act of July 1, 1862, ch. 120, §§ 1-20, 12 Stat. 489	30
Act of July 2, 1864, ch. 216, §§ 1-22, 13 Stat. 356	30
Act of March 2, 1899, ch. 374, § 1, 30 Stat. 990, <i>as amended</i> , 25 U.S.C. § 312	30
Federal Railroad Safety Act:	
49 U.S.C. § 20101	31
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(1)	31
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)	31
General Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 990, <i>as amended</i> , 43 U.S.C. § 934	30
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302	26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Interstate Commerce Act, 24 Stat. 379, 49 Cong. Ch. 104 (Feb. 4, 1887)	31
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act:	
49 U.S.C. § 10501	31
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	31
Treaty between the United States and Navajo Tribe of Indians, 15 Stat. 667 (June 1, 1868),	30, 31
Treaty between the United States and the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation, 12 Stat. 945 (June 9, 1855), Art. 10	30
49 C.F.R. §§ 213.233-237	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015)	2
Angela R. Riley, <i>Good (Native) Governance</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1049 (2007)	27
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Dollar General Corporation v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> (May 12, 2015), No. 13-1496	17, 20, 28
Brief of Respondents Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, <i>Dollar General Corporation v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> (Aug. 21, 2014), No. 13-1496	8
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>The Indian Civil Rights Act</i> (1991)	28
